

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO HOUSEHOLD
DEFENDANTS' DAUBERT MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
CATHERINE A. GHIGLIERI**

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	3
B. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Background and Experience.....	4
C. Ms. Ghiglieri Applied Her Regulatory Experience and Knowledge to Assess Whether Household Engaged in Predatory Lending Practices and Improper Reaging of Loans.....	5
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Under the Standard of Admissibility Set Forth in Fed. R. Evid. 702, Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Plainly Admissible.....	9
B. Ms. Ghiglieri Has the Expertise to Testify Regarding Household’s Predatory Lending Practices and Reaging Practices.....	11
C. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Opinions Are Reliable.....	15
1. Ms. Ghiglieri Has Followed an Acceptable Methodology.....	16
2. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Definition of Predatory Lending Is Reliable.....	20
3. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Opinions Are Reliably Tied to the Documents and Testimony.....	23
4. Ms. Ghiglieri Accounts for Alternative Explanations in Her Reports.....	28
5. Ms. Ghiglieri Relied Upon an Adequate Foundation to Form Her Opinions.....	30
D. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Opinions Will Prove Helpful to the Jury.....	30
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amakua Dev. LLC v. Warner</i> , No. 05 C 3082, 2007 WL 2028186 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2007).....	18, 22
<i>Ammons v. Aramark Unif. Servs., Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Arias v. Allegretti</i> , No. 05 C 5940, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4352 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2008)	20, 23, 30
<i>Baker v. Indian Prairie Cmty. Unit</i> , No. 96 C 3927, 1999 WL 988799 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 1999).....	15
<i>Brown v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02 C 8175, 2006 WL 115898 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2006).....	15
<i>Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drago v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , No. 96 C 2398, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12249 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 24
<i>Ervin v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46 (1923)	9
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005)	24

	Page
<i>Hill v. Reederei F. Laeisz G.M.B.H., Rostock,</i> 435 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Huey v. UPS,</i> 165 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>In re Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.,</i> 286 B.R. 54 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	11
<i>In re Masella,</i> No. 05-24302, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2719 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2007)	10, 11
<i>In re Ocean Bank,</i> 481 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	22, 32
<i>In re Providian Fin. Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. C 01-3952 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	5
<i>Krist v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> 897 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Kunz. v. City of Chicago,</i> No. 01 C 1753, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41897 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2006)	20, 28
<i>Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.,</i> 387 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	16, 21
<i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp.,</i> No. 02-01635 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	19
<i>Martinez v. Sakurai Graphic Sys. Corp.,</i> No. 04 C 1274, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65132 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2007).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>McCloud v. Goodyear Dunlop Tires N. Am., Ltd.,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 882 (C.D. Ill. 2007)	12, 15, 20
<i>McMahon v. Bunn-O-Matic, Corp.,</i> 150 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>O'Connor v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,</i> 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)	14, 15

	Page
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 1174, 2004 WL 1613563 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2004)	24
<i>Reed v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01 C 7856, 2006 WL 1543928 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2006)	24
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	23, 28
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	31
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 31
<i>Spearman Indus., Inv. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	11
<i>Sports Arena Mgmt., Inc. v. K&K Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 6290, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51431 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008)	15
<i>Trs. of E. Cent. Ill. Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Airport Plumbing and Heating Inc.</i> , No. 04-1059, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 787 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2006)	16
<i>Tuf Racing Prods. v. Am. Suzuki Motor</i> , 223 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Mamah</i> , 332 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 301 F.3d 521	33
<i>United States v. Sinclair</i> , 74 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 1996)	22

	Page
<i>United States v. Winkle</i> , 477 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 702	<i>passim</i>
Rule 704	22, 23
Rule 803(8)	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 26	23
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
29 Charles Alan Wright and Victor James Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §6284 (1997).....	23
E. Gramlich, <i>Subprime Mortgages: America's Latest Boom and Bust</i> (2007).....	32
